This study adopted descriptive survey 

research design. The population of the study was made up of 400 adult learners selected from 

six (6) adult learning centers in Bekwarra Local Government Area of Cross River State. The 

sample of the study comprised two hundred and sixteen (216) adult learners (women only) in 

six (6) adult learning centers in Bekwarra Local Government Area of Cross River State.  The 

instrument used for data collection was questionnaire. The questionnaire was validated by an 

expert in the Department of Continuing Education and Development Studies and two experts

[...]

relationship between functional literacy and community development in Mbano Local 

Government Area of Imo State. One research question and one null hypothesis were used for 

the study. The research design used was correlation. The sample of the study was one 

hundred and three (103) women in Mbano Local Government Area of Imo State. Interview 

and questionnaires were used for data collection. Regression analysis was used for data 

analysis and the result reviewed that there is significant relationship between functional 

literacy and community development in Mbano Local Government Area of Imo State.